
CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES PARTNERSHIP 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham.  S60  
2TH 

Date: Wednesday, 17th July, 2013 

  Time: 2.00 p.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. Apologies for Absence.  
  

 
For Decision:- 
 
2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 22nd May, 2013 (herewith) (Pages 1 - 

10) 
  

 
3. Matters Arising.  
  

 
For Discussion:- 
 
4. Issues and Concerns  

 
• Looked After Children Council 

• Youth Cabinet 

• Parent and Carers Forum 
 
5. Annual LCSB Report and Business Plan (Officers to report)  

 
- Alan Hazell to report 

 
6. Memorandum of Understanding between LSCB and Health and Wellbeing 

Board (including CYP&F Partnership) - report attached (Pages 11 - 16) 

 
- Joyce Thacker to report 

 
7. Commissioning/delivery of Emergency Hormonal Contraception to young girls 

aged 14-16 years - report attached (Pages 17 - 18) 

 
- Gill Harrison to report 

 
8. Children and Young People's Services Action Plan - report attached (Pages 19 

- 40) 

 
- Sue Wilson to report 

 
For Information:- 
 
9. Any Other Business.  
  

 



 
10. Date and Time of Next Meeting.  

 
All meetings begin at 2.00 pm at Rotherham Town Hall:- 
 

• Wednesday 18th September, 2013 

• Wednesday 20th November, 2013 

• Wednesday 22nd January, 2014 

• Wednesday 19th March, 2014 

• Wednesday 21st May, 2014 

• Wednesday 16th July, 2014 
 



1 CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES PARTNERSHIP - 22/05/13 

 

 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES PARTNERSHIP 
Wednesday, 22nd May, 2013 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Lakin (in the Chair); Tracy Blakemore, Deborah Bullivant, Clair 
Burton, Warren Carratt, Karen Etheridge, Sara Graham, Juliette Greenwood, Maria 
Langham, Jenny Lingrell, Shona McFarlane, Clair Pyper,Joanne Saunders, Susan 
Skalycz, Dorothy Smith, Karen Smith, Sue Wilson and Sarah Whittle. 
 

Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Jason Harwin, Alan Hazell, 
Kimber, Julie Mott, John Radford, Joyce Thacker, Janet Wheatley and Chrissy 
Wright.  
 
208. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 20TH MARCH, 

2013  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 20th March, 2013, were considered 
and approved as a correct record subject to the inclusion of Karen Smith’s 
apologies. 
 
Further to Minute No. 204 (Sexual Exploitation), Sara Graham asked for 
clarification with regard to “how to get the voluntary and community sector 
better involved in the multi-agency team.”  Clair Pyper undertook to check 
this with the Sexual Exploitation Team. 
 
It was also noted that the Home Affairs Select Committee was to publish 
its report in June. 
 
Dorothy Smith reported that the Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) Strategy 
and action plan had been launched at the end of March through the Local 
Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB).  Partner perception was that the 
documents were Council documents and not owned them. 
 
It was emphasised that, whilst the Council had pulled the Strategy and 
action plan together and facilitated the consultation, it was important that 
all parties owned their roles and responsibilities. 
 
The Performance Management Framework was almost complete.  It was 
to be updated on a monthly basis and reported quarterly to the LSCB with 
the first performance report due in late July. 
 
Practice was underpinned by a fortnightly Silver Group and a monthly 
meeting of the Gold Group with representation almost secure across 
relevant agencies.  Currently the LSCB was considering the role of the 
current Exploitation Sub-Committee and the option could be to merge it 
with the Silver Group. 
 

209. ISSUES AND CONCERNS  
 

 Looked After Children’s Council 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES PARTNERSHIP - 22/05/13 2 

 

 

− Currently meeting for Voice and Influence training and development 
sessions and preparing presentations on raising the profile of their 
work 
 

− Weekly “chill and chat” meetings as well as sessions examining life 
story work – young people talking about their experiences, issues and 
exploring their feelings around being put into care.  They had had 
sessions looking at self-awareness and self-esteem and had delivered 
a presentation to the Corporate Parent cluster 

 

− Eleven Million Take Over Day – the young people had attended a 
regional transport event where those from Rotherham and Sheffield 
had delivered a workshop around acceptability of transport for young 
people.  They had received an invitation to attend the First Bus depot 
to speak to some of the drivers to talk about the issues young people 
faced.  They were also to have discussions with PS Rupert Chang 
about some of the issues 
 

− The Youth Cabinet also been involved in a recent Scrutiny Review 
around a peer anti-bullying project 
 

− Following a request from Youth Cabinet members an Anti-Fascist 
Group has been started 

 
Parents and Carers Forum 

− Annual update to be circulated to the Partnership 
 

− The Forum had made quite a difference to parents over the last year - 
impact on transport arrangements and a massive impact around the 
voice of parents through the Charter which had been recognised 
nationally 

 
Inspections 

− There would be a joint inspection looking at Child Sexual Abuse and 
Child Sexual Exploitation - part of the Joint Inspection Business Plan 
 

− HM Inspectorate of Probation would be focussing on work to protect 
children.  There would be 2 inspections - Adult Offending Work and a 
thematic inspection encompassing work undertaken both by the 
Probation Trust and Youth Offending Teams.  6 Probation Trusts 
would be identified for inspection between October, 2013 and March, 
2014, and would be focussing on cases and looking to see if child 
safeguard issues were being properly assessed and action taken 

 
210. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S VOICE  

 
 Sue Wilson, Performance and Quality Manager, gave the following 

powerpoint presentation regarding progress on gaining customer 
feedback and
[...]
ooklets were being redesigned and now included 
a separate page for obtaining the views of the child(ren)/parents prior 
to Case Conference 

− A text message facility was currently being set up to give 
children/parents/carers a more modern and faster way to put forward 
their views prior to Case Conference 

 
Adoption and Fostering 

− Customer journey mapping – tracking the customers’ experience of 
Services from initial point of contact to completion of their journey via 
telephone conversations 

 
Fostering 

− Over 20% of the Foster Carers registered with the Council had taken 
part in telephone surveys 

− Surveys were first carried out in September, 2012, and every month 
since capturing feedback on their initial point of contact and 
experience at their first Panel 

− There had been a change in the customers’ experiences 

− The Supervisory Team survey focussed on:- 

• The foster carers’ expectations of fostering 

• Supervision and support received 

• Their ideas on how they would change Fostering 

• What made it rewarding for them 

− Changes suggested were around 

• The lack of availability, communication and support from the child’s 
social workers 

• Removing/amending/clarifying rules and regulations preventing the 
children from being treated as “normal” as possible (e.g. bathing, 
hairdressers, going for tea, going on holiday) 

 
Next Steps 

− Services to change feedback activities accordingly 

− Customer feedback to be collated by P&Q and included in 
performance reports 

− Primarily focus should be on “the child” 

− Evidence that we listen and act through service improvement 
 
Sue was thanked for her presentation. 
 

211. CYPP ACTION PLAN  
 

 Sue Wilson, Performance and Quality Manager, and Tracy Blakemore, 
Corporate Improvement Officer, circulated copies of the Children and 

Page 4



5 CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES PARTNERSHIP - 22/05/13 

 

 

Young People’s Action Plan 2013-2016. 
 
It had been developed around the 6 joint key priorities and linked into the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment.  The action plan underpinned the plan on a page and 
identified the high level actions, key links to existing workstreams, lead 
officers and delivery milestones.  In addition, overarching outcome 
measures had been selected which would allow the Partnership to 
evidence the difference that its joint working was making to the lives of 
children, young people and their families. 
 
The action plan now needed a named person to lead on each of the 
themes. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the action plan be sent electronically to all 
Partnership members requesting that:- 
 
(a) they nominate a lead for each of the 6 Priorities 
(b) notify Sue and/or Tracy of any feedback on the Plan by the close of 
play Friday 14th June 2013.  
 
(2)  That an updated version of the Plan be submitted to the 
Partnership’s July meeting.  
 

212. 'ONCE UPON A SCHOOL PROJECT'  
 

 Deborah Bullivent, Inspire, gave the following presentation:- 
 
Facts about Literacy in Rotherham 
Key Stage 2 attainment 2012:  
• In Yorkshire, 6% of schools were performing below floor targets 
• Reading – 81% of Rotherham and 82% of Sheffield children, against 

the national average of 86%, attained Level 4 or above 
• Writing - 77% of Rotherham, 79% Sheffield children achieved Level 4 

against the national average of 81% 
• The gap was significantly greater for those families classed as being 

in the 10% most disadvantaged areas, and increasing each year 
(apart from the period of RDA project) 

 
Difference made by Inspire projects on 10% most deprived 
• 11.4% improvement in English at KS2 across the board 
• 11.8% improvement in level 4+ reading for boys 
• 11% improvement in level 4+ writing for boys 
• 22.6% improvement in reading at level 4+ for EAL pupils 
 
Where is the Rotherham’s literacy strategy placed in Rotherham’s 
planning in 2013 
• Build a literacy volunteer framework 
• Read/Wri
[...]
e areas highlighted were:- 
 

− Enhanced Leadworker provision 

− Enhanced support for families where children were subject to a Child 
Protection Plan delivered by the Voluntary and Community Sector 
alongside statutory services 

− Supporting access to Improving Access to Psychological Services 

− New Working relationships with Job Centre Plus 
 
Discussion ensued on the report with the following issues raised/clarified:- 

Page 7



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES PARTNERSHIP - 22/05/13 8 

 

 

 

• The Director of Psychological Therapies for RDaSH sat on the 
national IAPT (Improving Access to Psychological Services)  Panel if 
there were difficulties with the thresholds/clarification required 
 

• As from June, 2013, multi-agency discussion panels would be 
established to look at complex families and ensure that their packages 
and commissioning was part of the discussion 
 

• Work was happening nationally to link Troubled Families work with the 
Public Health agenda.  Explicit guidance had been sent to Directors of 
Public Health and there may be opportunities to explore joint 
commissioning activities.  Through this work, as gaps in provision 
were explored and an understanding of where those gaps were, it 
may be a conversation the Partnership would want to follow up 
through Public Health 
 

• Would be helpful to bring a report on DfE procedures for funding. 
 

• Troubled Families was aligned to Early Help but at present there was 
not a wide range of services jointly commissioned.  There was an 
opportunity to examine the partnership funding coming into the local 
authority to deliver services which were benefiting the Partnership as 
a whole e.g. how much was Mental Health provision costing.  The 
Partnership needed to consider the sustainability of provision against 
the cost of provision 
 

Resolved:-  (1)  That the potential for the Families for Change Work to 
inform different models for Service delivery be noted. 
 
(2)  That detailed ca
[...]
ldren from pre-birth to 3 years.  There were 3 key aims which related to 
diet and nutrition, speech and literacy, social and emotional wellbeing.  If 
the bid got through to the short list stage, there was a £400,000 
Development Fund.   
 
The bid would ultimately be awarded to 3-5 local authorities and was 
worth £30-50M over 8-10 years. Notification of success at the next stage 
would be made in August, 2013. 
  
 

219. DATES OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved:-  That the next meeting be held on Wednesday, 17th July, 
2013, commencing at 2.00 p.m. in the Town Hall. 
 

 

Page 10



Item 6 – CYPFP 17
th
 July, 2013 

 

Page | 1  
 

ROTHERHAM        June 2013 

           

 

 

Protocol         

 
between  

 

Rotherham Local Safeguarding Children Board  
 
and  

 

Rotherham Health and Wellbeing Board; including 
the Children, Young People and Families Strategic 
Partnership 
 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 

This protocol will outline and confirm the functions and responsibilities of 
Rotherham’s key children’s strategic partnership planning /commissioning 
forums and the relationship between them.   
 

2 OBJECTIVE 
         
          To provide clarity in terms of the relationships between the Rotherham Local  
          Safeguarding Children Board and the Rotherham Health and  
          Wellbeing Board, including the Rotherham Children Young People  
          and Families Strategic Partnership; and articulate the specific links  
          and reporting arrangements between them. 

 
3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Rotherham Local Safeguarding Children Board (RLSCB) is a statutory 

partnership board and the Children Young People and Families Strategic 
Partnership (CYPFSP) is a key leadership forum for services provided to 
children and their families. Both have important, complimentary but distinctive 
roles in ensuring that the strategic planning needs for children and young 
people in the borough are understood and met. This includes keeping children 
safe and promoting thei
[...]
17
th
 July, 2013 

 

Page | 6  
 

 
8 THE RELATIONSHIP AND COMMITMENTS BETWEEN ROTHERHAM 

HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD, RLSCB AND ROTHERHAM CYPFSP 
 
8.1 The CYPFSP will provide two formal reports to the Health and Wellbeing 

Board annually: 
 

• a progress update against the key priorities of both the CYPFSP and the key 
milestones and targets within the Children and Young People’s Commissioning 
Plan. 
 

8.2 The RLSCB will submit provide two formal reports to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board annually: 

 

• Presentation of the RLSCB Annual Report; and  

•  its 3 year Business Plan 

 
8.3 The Health and Wellbeing Board will ensure that: 
 

• The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment takes account of key areas for vulnerable 
children identified via the RLSCB Annual Report and the CYPFSP key priorities. 
The Director of Public Health has specific responsibility for this 

 

• Any refresh/revision to the Health and Wellbeing Strategy should include 
reference to the CYPFSP Commissioning Plan priorities (which may include 
some of the priorities identified within the RLSCB Annual Report and Business 
Plan) 
 

8.4 The Health and Wellbeing Board may also request that the CYPFSP and/or 
the RLSCB to consider issues for development, action or scrutiny.  
 
 

9 SIGNATURES 
 

Name……… ……     Date…………….. 
 
Independent Chair Rotherham Local Safeguarding Children Board 
 
Name……… ……     Date…………….. 
 
Chair Rotherham Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Name……… ……     Date…………….. 
 
Chair Rotherham Children, Young People and Families Strategic Partnership 
 
 
JUNE 2013 

Page 16



 

 

 

 

1.  Meeting: Children, Young People and Families Partnership 

2.  Date: 17th July 2013 

3.  Title: Arrangements for the provision of Emergency 
Hormonal Contraception (EHC) for young girls aged 
14-16 

4.  Directorate: Public Health 

 
 
5. Summary:   

The current Public Health Services contract in relation to Emergency Hormonal 

Contraception (EHC) with Pharmacists operating in Rotherham specifies that they provide 

the service, free of charge, to females over the age of 16 years. This is an alternative choice 

of provision within the community to that which is offered by General Practitioners, 

outreach Nurses, Rotherham Contraception and Sexual Health service and Rotherham 

Genito-Urinary service. The contract is designed to provide greater access and choice for 

women/young women in Rotherham and aims to reduce unintended pregnancy and 

termination of pregnancy.  

Females under 16 years are not able to obtain EHC at pharmacies under this contract at 

present (due to the lack of a robust care pathway in relation to safeguarding issues) denying 

this vulnerable group of young people a valuable service choice based in the community. 

However, it is acknowledged that by extending this service to this age group the service 

providers need to be especially vigilant in relation to any safeguarding issues which may 

arise. It is proposed, therefore, that the contract be renegotiated to allow for an extended 

service to females over the age of 14 years and that a care pathway be introduced for 

females between 14 and 16 years to address any safeguarding issues which may arise. 

 

6. Recommendations:  

It is recommended that the Public Health Services Pharmacy contract (originally held by NHS 

Rotherham ) in relation to EHC provision be reviewed and an agreement be sought through 

the Local Pharmaceutical Committee (LPC) in order to extend the provision to females over 

the age of 14 years.  It is further recommended that a care pathway be developed to enable 

Pharmacists to automatically refer all young women between the ages of 14 and 16 years to 

Rotherham Integrated Youth Support Services (IYSS). 

 

7.Proposals and Details:   

It is proposed that the Public Health Service Pharmacy Contract be reviewed following the 

transfer from Primary Care Trust to Local Authority contract management. It is 

acknowledged that an extension of the contract to provide for females aged between 14 

and 16 years could provide a valuable service which is, at present lacking. When the service 

was first introduced in Rotherham EHC was offered to young girls but it was subsequently 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND 

FAMILIES PARTNERSHIP 

Agenda Item 7Page 17



 

 

reviewed in the light of a need to develop robust protocols. During the 2009/2010 period a 

total of 811 woman accessed EHC under this scheme. 27% of the women were under 18 and 

6% were young women under the age of 16. The service should also contribute to the 

decline in young teenage pregnancies. It is, however, acknowledged that there are potential 

safeguarding issues related with the extension of this service. It is, proposed, therefore, that 

Public Health works closely with members of the LPC and Rotherham IYSS to develop a 

comprehensive care pathway for any young woman under16 years accessing EHC provision 

in a Pharmacy setting. It is envisaged that any Pharmacist supplying EHC to a young woman 

aged between 14 and 16 years would then automatically refer through to the appropriate 

contact within Rotherham IYSS. 

 

8.Finance:   

There are no additional financial concerns as the overall contractual value for the Pharmacy 

EHC contract in Rotherham takes into account an estimated level of activity across all ages. 

 
9.Risks and Uncertainties:   

Rotherham has made good progress in relation to tackling unintended teenage pregnancy, 

the numbers having fallen in recent years. The lack of community based EHC provision for 

younger, vulnerable young women could lead to an upward trend in unintended pregnancy, 

reversing the progress that has been made in the borough. It has been acknowledged, 

however, that there are safeguarding issues to be taken into consideration with sexual 

activity below the age of 16 years and, therefore, an automatic referral system between 

Community Pharma
[...]
 

• Vulnerable 
Groups 

• Working 
Together 2013 

 

• Increased easy access to mental health and emotional 
well-being services and interventions for children and 
young people 

• Increase access to counselling through provision of drop 
–in sessions including self-referral for secondary school 
students 

• Sustained delivery of 1:1 mental health support and 
counselling by Rotherham & Barnsley Mind in 
Rotherham Schools, including primaries 

Sara Graham  
    Simon Priest  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 2

3



 

Page 6 of 22  
       Draft v1.0 2

nd
 July 2013 

 

HOW WE WILL EVIDENCE THE DIFFERENCE WE HAVE MADE 

1. Breastfeeding Rates 
2. Childhood obesity 
3. Infant Mortality 
4. Levels of oral disease 
5. Lifestyle Survey 
6. Teenage Pregnancy rates 
7. Vaccinations and Immunisations 
 
  

P
a
g
e
 2

4



 

Page 7 of 22  
       Draft v1.0 2

nd
 July 2013 

 

 

PRIORITY: 2  We will engage with parents and families 

 

Strategic Lead: Sue Wilson, Performance & Quality Manager 
 

ACTION KEY LINKS DELIVERY MILESTONES LEAD/S 

(i) We will identify and work 
with families at the earliest 
stages of need to allow them 
to stay empowered, to take 
responsibility for their own 
situations, to build resilience, 
and enable them to regain 
control and become 
independent of services 

• Children’s Centres delivery 
through universal and 
targeted offers 

• Early Help Strategy 

• Families for Change 

• Family CAF 

• Families Information Service 

• Family Recovery 
Programme 

• Rotherham Safeguarding 
Children’s Board 

 

• Develop a performance management framework for 
Early Help within the LA (August 2013) 

• Established an Early Help Support Panel to provide a 
point of escalation for “stuck” families (June 2013) 

• Provide an annual review of the progress made and 
identify gaps (March 2014) 

• Review the effectiveness of the Early Help Prospectus 
offer and report to the LSCB on partner engagement 
(March
[...]

Andrea Peers 
 

Waheed Akhtar 
 
 
 
 

Malc Chiddey/ Sarah 
Currer 

Zaidah Ahmed 
Marcus Hurcombe 
Andrea Peers 

 
 

HOW WE WILL EVIDENCE THE DIFFERENCE WE HAVE MADE 

1. Deprivation 
2. Employment statistics 
3. Families for Change outcomes 
4. Poor communities accessing learning 
5. Young People Not in Education, Employment or Training 

 

 

 

 

 

P
a
g
e
 4

0


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 22nd May, 2013 (herewith)
	6 Memorandum of Understanding between LSCB and Health and Wellbeing Board (including CYP&F Partnerhip) - report attached
	7 Commissioning/delivery of Emergency Hormonal Contraception to young girls aged 14-16 years - report attached
	8 Children and Young People's Services Action Plan - report attached



Minutes of the meeting


1 CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES PARTNERSHIP - 17/07/13 

 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES PARTNERSHIP 
Wednesday, 17th July, 2013 

 
 
Present:- Joyce Thacker (in the Chair); Tracy Blakemore, Clair Pyper, Karen 
Etheridge, Sara Graham, Jason Harwin, Alan Hazell, Shona McFarlane, Rachel 
Nicholls, Dr. John Radford, Janet Wheatley, Sarah Whittle, Sue Wilson and Chrissy 
Wright. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lakin, Martin Kimber, David 
Polkinghorn, Susan Skalycz, Dorothy Smith and Karen Smith.  
 
Councillor Pickering was also in attendance at the invitation of the Chair. 
 
220. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 22ND MAY, 2013  

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd May, 2013, were considered and 

approved as a correct record. 
 
Further to Minute No. 208 (Sexual Exploitation), it was reported that 
Barnardos will soon be part of the multi-agency team.  
 
Further to Minute No. 209 (Eleven Million Take Over Day), Jason Harwin 
reported that he had attended the last Youth Cabinet meeting.  There was 
a joint project with the Police around safety issues at the Transport 
Interchange. 
 
Further to Minute No. 212 (‘Once upon a School’ Project), work was 
ongoing in trying to find town centre premises for the Project. 
 
Further to Minute No. 216 (Disabled Children’s Charter), the Parent and 
Carers Forum had its own Charter which was recommended as national 
good practice.  It was felt not to be necessary to sign another Charter at 
this stage. 
 

221. ISSUES AND CONCERNS  
 

 Looked after Children’s Council 

− They had conducted a survey, to which 40 responses had been 
received, as to what the children thought was good about being in 
care, what was not so good and any other comments.  The 40 had 
said they loved being in care 
 

− Launch of DVD on 24th July produced by 1 of the care leavers 
 

Youth Cabinet 

− Had received an update on the Anti-Bullying Scrutiny Review at its 
last meeting.  The recommendations would go to school leaders etc. 
and feed back to the Youth Cabinet 
 



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES PARTNERSHIP - 17/07/13 2 

 

− Discussed the Eleven Million Take Over Day.  Some young people 
had visited the Transport Interchange and met with staff to look 
behind the scenes.  They felt it had made a difference in terms of their 
relationship with the Interchange and the Police 
 

− An invitation had been extended to take part in the Police and Crime 
Commissioner’s Planning Event in August.  Unfortunately it was the 
same day as GCSEs results were issued but hopefully some would be 
able to attend 
 

− Invitation to the official opening of Eric Manns Building on 24th July 
where the Integrated Youth Service were based 
 

− Attendance at a regional transport summit in Sheffield 
 

Resolved:-  That an invitation to the launch of the Integrated Youth 
Service be extended to the Partnership. 
 
Parent and Carers Forum 

− Sitwell Infant School was the first school to be awarded the Gold 
Standard for the Charter 
 

− The Chair of the Forum had been personally invited and attended a 
seminar held in London to represent the region 

 
222. ANNUAL LCSB REPORT AND BUSINESS PLAN  

 
 Alan Hazell, Independent Safeguarding Board Chairman, presented the 

draft Rotherham Local Safeguarding Children Board’s annual report 2012-
13.  He asked for any comments to be submitted to him by the end of July 
so that it could be published by 1st September, 2013. 
 
The report contained sections relating to:- 
 

− Rotherham Children and Young People in context 

− Governance and Partnership arrangements 

− Progress on Board priority areas and the Business Plan 

− Performance and Quality Assurance Sub-Group 

− Serious Case Review Sub-Group 

− Child Death Overview Panel 

− Policy and Procedures Sub-Group 

− Exploitation Sub-Group 

− Learning and Development Sub-Group 

− Lay Members’ Report 

− Rotherham’s Challenges and Priorities for 2013-16 
 
Discussion ensued the report with the following issues particularly 
highlighted:- 
 



3 CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES PARTNERSHIP - 17/07/13 

 

• Multi-agency audit of Serious Neglect Cases 

• Section 11 Assessment and Assurance 

• Serious Case Reviews 

• Home Affairs Select Committee recommendations 

• New Inspection regime 
 
Resolved:-  That any comments be conveyed to Alan Hazell by the end of 
July, 2013, for inclusion in the final document. 
 

223. MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN LSCB, HEALTH 
AND WELLBEING BOARD AND CYP&F PARTNERSHIP)  
 

 Joyce Thacker presented a draft protocol between the Local Safeguarding 
Children Board and the Health and Wellbeing Board, including the 
Partnership, outlining and confirming the functions and responsibilities of 
Rotherham’s key children’s strategic partnership, planning/commissioning 
forms and the relationships between them. 
 
Discussion ensued on the draft protocol with the following issues raised:- 
 

• Although it clarified the relationship between the Safeguarding Board 
and the Partnership there was confusion with the Health and 
Wellbeing Board 

• Need to explicitly state where the highest levels of priority were and 
where they belonged 

• Governance and the Health and Wellbeing Board’s Terms of 
Reference 

• What it meant for people on the ground 

• Clarity on accountability 

• No Police representation on the Health and Wellbeing Board 

• Health and Wellbeing Board was responsible for the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy not operational delivery 

 
Resolved:-  That a further report be submitted to the September meeting. 
 

224. COMMISSIONING/DELIVERY OF EMERGENCY HORMONAL 
CONTRACEPTION TO YOUNG GIRLS AGED 14-16 YEARS  
 

 Dr. John Radford presented a report on the above provision. 
 
The current Public Health Service’s contract in relation to Emergency 
Hormonal Contraception (EHC) with Pharmacists operating in Rotherham 
specified that they provide the service free of charge to females over the 
age of 16 years.  This was an alternative choice of provision to that 
offered by GPs etc. 
 
Females under the age of 16 years were not able to obtain EHC at 
pharmacies under the contract at present due to the lack of a robust care 
pathway in relation to safeguarding issues.  This meant that a vulnerable 



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES PARTNERSHIP - 17/07/13 4 

 

group of young people were denied a valuable service choice based in 
the community.  However, it was acknowledged that by extending the 
service to the younger age group, the service providers needed to be 
especially vigilant in relation to any safeguarding issues which may arise. 
 
It was proposed in the report that the contract be renegotiated to allow for 
an extended service to females over the age of 14 years and that a care 
pathway be introduced for females between 14 and 16 years of age to 
address any safeguarding issues which may arise. 
 
Discussion ensued on the proposal with the following issues raised:- 
 

− Should not assume that any child under the age of 13 years 
having/had sexual intercourse was being sexually exploited – 
Safeguarding Team should be involved initially 

− If children thought they were going to be referred through to Social 
Services would it deter them from seeking contraception? Increase in 
teenage pregnancies? 

− The referral would be to the Integrated Youth Support Service which 
had a nurse working in partnership with Youth Workers who would 
make an assessment as to whether it was a child abuse issue 

− Needs careful contract monitoring to ascertain what issues were 
emerging and appropriate support available  

− What was happening elsewhere in the country? 

− More work to be done looking at the pathways and support/referral 
mechanisms 

 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the report be received and welcomed. 
 
(2)  That further work take place on the pathways and support and taking 
into consideration what was taking place in other areas of the country and 
a further report brought back in November. 
 

225. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES ACTION PLAN  
 

 In accordance with Minute No. 211, Sue Wilson (Performance and Quality 
manager) and Tracy Blakemore (Corporate Improvement Officer), 
presented the latest version of the Action Plan which incorporated 
comments received since the last meeting. 
 
It was noted that the final version of the Plan would include a “monitoring” 
column to enable to see if the actions had been achieved. 
 
Comment was made that under Priority 2  “we will engage with parents 
and families), there should be reference to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board and what its role was. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That, subject to the comments above, the action plan be 
approved. 
 



5 CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES PARTNERSHIP - 17/07/13 

 

(2)  That the action plan be updated twice a year, the first update being 
submitted to the November meeting of the Partnership. 
 

226. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

 A.  Child Sexual Exploitation 
Governance – The Safeguarding Board had discussed sub-structures.  
There were already Gold and Silver and it had now been agreed that the 
Gold Group be sub-group for CSE for the Safeguarding Board but there 
would still be that tactical group underneath it.  The support at sub-group 
level was very good and challenging and had wide/appropriate 
representation able to respond to what was happening locally and 
nationally. 
 
There were still some issues around performance management – the “so 
what” question.   
 
Ongoing Investigations – There were 34 ongoing investigations 
ultimately relating to a small number of individuals.  There were currently 
8 people on bail from Court for over 40 offences.  At the tactical group 
information was shared with regard to the location of individuals paying 
attention to the requirement for confidentiality.   
 
Home Affairs Select Committee Report – The report had been 
considered as a Partnership and commissioning action plan.  The action 
plan for CSE was a living document and would change.  Work was being 
undertaken around training/induction of staff. 
 
Away Day – Discussion had taken place with regard to E-learning which 
was being developed and looked to be Gold Standard.  Officers were 
currently exploring the e-learning package.  It had been a 
recommendation of the Home Affairs Select Commission that all Council  
and health frontline staff should be trained. 
 
B.  CAMHS 
The organisation was changing its method of working and improving their 
service.  A meeting with the CCG had been held and agreed to share the 
Improvement Plan.  The Council was now involved and a joint 
improvement plan would be produced around the issues that come 
forward.   
 
C.  Self-Harm and Suicide 
Officers had been involved in looking at the above in a school setting and 
a template produced for a community action plan which could be used by 
other school/areas if something similar occured.  A ‘lessons learned’ 
review would be undertaken by an independent author. 
 
D.  Welfare Reform (and the impact on children and families) 
Resolved:-  That this issue be included on the November Partnership 
meeting agenda. 



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES PARTNERSHIP - 17/07/13 6 

 

 
E.  Crime Figures 
There had been an 11% increase in demand for Police in Rotherham.  
Some of the calls were linked to domestic violence, people in crisis but 
there was a need to understand it.  Was it linked to Welfare Reform or 
other issues? 
 
F.  Fostering Inspection 
The inspection took place at the beginning of July and lasted 4 days.  The 
outcome was expected very shortly. 
 
G.  Section 11  
The Consortium had held a couple of workshops organised to support 
Members.  There was a safeguarding toolkit which was a condition of 
membership for the Consortium. 
 
H.  Terminology – Use “learning providers” rather than “schools” ” in the 
CYPP action plan. 
 
I. Service Transformation Work 
The transformation work would have implications for services going 
forward.  The whole of the public service had massive budget restrictions 
and a number of officers were engaged in looking at service 
transformation. 
 
Feedback on the consultation carried out with user groups was due back 
shortly.  There would be a second phase of consultation with focus groups 
looking at a variety of services. 
 
Initial proposals had to be ready by 23rd August and would then go 
through the Council’s decision making process.  
 

227. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING.  
 

 Resolved:-  That a further meeting be held on Wednesday, 18th 
September, 2013, commencing at 2.00 p.m. 
 

 


